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RESOURCE INFORMATION 
http://nmarion.k12.or.us            503-678-7100 

Frequently Requested Numbers 
Emergency/Crisis Numbers 
Northwest Human Services Crisis Line **                   
Center for Hope & Safety (Domestic Violence)**          
Child Abuse Hotline **                                             
National Suicide Prevention Hotline**                                             
Community Resources 
Hospitals 
Legacy Meridian Park Medical Center                         
Legacy Silverton Medical Center              
Providence Newberg               
Providence Willamette Falls              
Salem Health                
Free Community Meals 
Immanuel Lutheran (Woodburn, Wed. 5:30-7p.m.)          
The Canby Center (Canby, M-Th, 11 a.m.-1 p.m.)         
Zoar Lutheran Church (Canby, Tues., 5-6:30 p.m.)        
Food Assistance 
AWARE Food Bank (Woodburn, M-F, 9-12p.m.) 
Barlow Free Food Market (4th Sat. 10-11:30 a.m.) 
Jubilee Pantry (Hubbard, 1st & 3rd Tues., 4-7p.m.)          
St. Patrick Catholic Church (Canby, Wed. 4-8 p.m.) 
Woodburn Span. SDA Food Pantry (Wed. 6-8 p.m.)* 
 Shelter and Housing 
ARCHES Project (Homeless Referral and Services)  
Marion County Housing Authority **           
Family Promise of the Mid-Willamette Valley                         
The Salvation Army Shelter   
Community Resources 
CAT (Canby Area Transit, 99E, Woodburn to O.C.)  
Canby Center (Aurora and Hubbard Residents) +    
Child Care Resources and Referral**           
Oregon Health Plan (OHP) Interface Network                                       
DHS Self Sufficiency (Woodburn)** +           
Energy Assistance Services Community Action  
Love INC of North Marion County +                    
Marion/Polk Legal Aid                                           
Northwest Senior and Disability Services          
Marion County Adult Behavioral Health-Rural **   
Marion County Public Health **                           
Victim Assistance **                                           
Willamette Valley Hospice**                          

 
503‐581‐5535 
503-399-7722 
503‐378‐6704 
800-273-8255 
 
 
503-692-1212 
503-873-1500 
503-537-1555 
503-656-1631 
503-561-5200 
 
503-981-1036 
503-266-2920 
503-266-4061 
 
503-981-5828 
503-384-8525 
503-803-7823 
503-266-9411 
503-984-6422 
 
503-399-9080 
503‐798-4170 
503‐370‐9752 
503‐798‐4860 
 
503-266-4022 
503-266-2920 
503-585-2491 
503-910-4908 
503‐980-6677 
503-588-9016 
971-983-5683 
503‐581‐5265 
503‐981-5138 
503‐981-5851 
503‐588-5342 
503‐588-5253 
503‐588‐3600 

 Emergency/Crisis Numbers 
Northwest Human Services Crisis Line **                   
Center for Hope & Safety (Domestic Violence)**          
Child Abuse Hotline **                                             
National Suicide Prevention Hotline**                                             
Community Resources 
Hospitals 
Legacy Meridian Park Medical Center                         
Legacy Silverton Medical Center              
Providence Newberg               
Providence Willamette Falls              
Salem Health                
Free Community Meals 
Immanuel Lutheran (Woodburn, Wed. 5:30-7p.m.)          
The Canby Center (Canby, M-Th, 11 a.m.-1 p.m.)         
Zoar Lutheran Church (Canby, Tues., 5-6:30 p.m.)        
Food Assistance 
AWARE Food Bank (Woodburn, M-F, 9-12p.m.) 
Barlow Free Food Market (4th Sat. 10-11:30 a.m.) 
Jubilee Pantry (Hubbard, 1st & 3rd Tues., 4-7p.m.)          
St. Patrick Catholic Church (Canby, Wed. 4-8 p.m.) 
Woodburn Span. SDA Food Pantry (Wed. 6-8 p.m.)* 
 Shelter and Housing 
ARCHES Project (Homeless Referral and Services)  
Marion County Housing Authority **           
Family Promise of the Mid-Willamette Valley                         
The Salvation Army Shelter   
Community Resources 
CAT (Canby Area Transit, 99E, Woodburn to O.C.)  
Canby Center (Aurora and Hubbard Residents) +    
Child Care Resources and Referral**           
Oregon Health Plan (OHP) Interface Network                                       
DHS Self Sufficiency (Woodburn)** +           
Energy Assistance Services Community Action  
Love INC of North Marion County +                    
Marion/Polk Legal Aid                                           
Northwest Senior and Disability Services          
Marion County Adult Behavioral Health-Rural **   
Marion County Public Health **                           
Victim Assistance **                                           
Willamette Valley Hospice**                          

 
503‐581‐5535 
503-399-7722 
503‐378‐6704 
800-273-8255 
 
 
503-692-1212 
503-873-1500 
503-537-1555 
503-656-1631 
503-561-5200 
 
503-981-1036 
503-266-2920 
503-266-4061 
 
503-981-5828 
503-384-8525 
503-803-7823 
503-266-9411 
503-984-6422 
 
503-399-9080 
503‐798-4170 
503‐370‐9752 
503‐798‐4860 
 
503-266-4022 
503-266-2920 
503-585-2491 
503-910-4908 
503‐980-6677 
503-588-9016 
971-983-5683 
503‐581‐5265 
503‐981-5138 
503‐981-5851 
503‐588-5342 
503‐588-5253 
503‐588‐3600 

** Indicate services available in Spanish  + = multiple services available                    ** Indicate services available in Spanish  + = multiple services available                   
Parenting Resources & Classes 

www.parentinghub.org   503-488-3219 
 Parenting Resources & Classes 

www.parentinghub.org   503-488-3219 
For more free and confidential resource information in your 
area contact 211 info                     

Dial: 211 
Visit: www.211info.org  
Email: help@211info.org  
Text: your zip code to 898211 

or download the 211info App for iPhone or Android 

 For more free and confidential resource information in your 
area contact 211 info                    

Dial: 211 
Visit: www.211info.org  
Email: help@211info.org  
Text: your zip code to 898211 

or download the 211info App for iPhone or Android 

For more local resources visit: www.midvalleyresources.org 
Updated August 2019 
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Números de uso Frecuente 
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Números de uso Frecuente 

Números de Emergencia/Crisis 
Servicios Humanos del Noroeste (Linea de Crisis)** 
Center for Hope and Safety (Violencia Domestira)**  
Linea de Abuso Infantil** 
Prevención de suicidio Linea de **  
Recursos de la Comunidad 
Hospitales  
Legacy Meridian Park Medical Center  
Legacy Silverton Medical Center   
Providence Newberg   
Providence Willamette Falls   
Salem Health   
Comidas Comunitarias Gratuitas 
Immanuel Lutheran (Woodburn, Mie 5:30-7 p.m.)  
The Canby Center (Canby, Lun-Juer  11 a.m.-1 p.m.)  
Zoar Lutheran Church (Canby, Mart, 5-6 :30 p.m.) 
Asistencia de Comida 
AWARE Food Bank (Woodburn,lunes a viernes,9-12p.m.) 
Mercado de Comida Gratis de Barlow  
(4 to sâbado de las  10-11:30 a.m.) 
Jubilee Pantry (Hubbard, 1er y 3er  Mart., 4-7 p.m.)  
St. Patrick Catholic Church (Canby, Mie 4-8 p.m.) 
Woodburn Span. SDA Food Pantry (Mie. 6-8 p.m.)*  
Refugio y Vivienda 
ARCHES Project (Referencia y servicios para personas sin hogar) 
Marion County Autoridad de Vivienda **  
Promesa de Familia del Willamette Medio   
The Salvation Army Refugio  
Recursos de la Comunidad/ Necesidades Basicas 
CAT (Canby Area Transit, 99E, Woodburn to O.C.)  
The Canby Center (Residents de Aurora  y Hubbard )+ 
Recursos y Referencias de Cuidado Infantil **  
Plan de salud de Oregon (Medical)** 
DHS, Autosuficiencia (Woodburn)** +  
Assistencia de energia por community action 
Love INC of North Marion County +  
Marion/Polk Assistencia  Legal  
Northwest Servicios para Descapacitados/Jubilados   
Marion County Adult Behavioral Health-Rural ** 
Marion County Salud Publica**  
Asistencia de Victimas **  
Willamette Valley Hospice**    

 
503‐581‐5535 
503-399-7722 
503‐378‐6704 
988-328-9454 

 
503-692-1212 
503-873-1500 
503-537-1555 
503-656-1631 
503-561-5200 
 
503-981-1036 
503-266-2920 
503-266-4061 
 
503-981-5828 
 
503-384-8525 
503-803-7823 
503-266-9411 
503-984-6422 
 
503-399-9080 
503‐798-4170 
503‐370‐9752 
503‐798‐4860 
 
503-266-4022 
503-266-2920 
503-585-2491 
503-910-4908 
503‐980-6677 
503-588-9016 
971-983-5683 
503‐581‐5265 
503‐981-5138 
503‐981-5851 
503‐588-5342 
503‐588-5253 
503‐588‐3600 

 Números de Emergencia/Crisis 
Servicios Humanos del Noroeste (Linea de Crisis)** 
Center for Hope and Safety (Violencia Domestira)**  
Linea de Abuso Infantil** 
Prevención de suicidio Linea de**   
Recursos de la Comunidad 
Hospitales  
Legacy Meridian Park Medical Center  
Legacy Silverton Medical Center   
Providence Newberg   
Providence Willamette Falls   
Salem Health   
Comidas Comunitarias Gratuitas 
Immanuel Lutheran (Woodburn, Mie 5:30-7 p.m.)  
The Canby Center (Canby, Lun-Juer  11 a.m.-1 p.m.)  
Zoar Lutheran Church (Canby, Mart, 5-6 :30 p.m.) 
Asistencia de Comida 
AWARE Food Bank (Woodburn,lunes a viernes,9-12p.m.) 
Mercado de Comida Gratis de Barlow  
(4 to sâbado de las  10-11:30 a.m.) 
Jubilee Pantry (Hubbard, 1er y 3er  Mart., 4-7 p.m.)  
St. Patrick Catholic Church (Canby, Mie 4-8 p.m.) 
Woodburn Span. SDA Food Pantry (Mie. 6-8 p.m.)*  
Refugio y Vivienda 
ARCHES Project (Referencia y servicios para personas sin hogar) 
Marion County Autoridad de Vivienda **   
Promesa de Familia del Willamette Medio   
The Salvation Army Refugio  
Recursos de la Comunidad/ Necesidades Basicas 
CAT (Canby Area Transit, 99E, Woodburn to O.C.)  
The Canby Center (Residents de Aurora  y Hubbard )+ 
Recursos y Referencias de Cuidado Infantil **  
Plan de salud de Oregon (Medical)** 
DHS, Autosuficiencia (Woodburn)** +  
Assistencia de energia por community action 
Love INC of North Marion County +  
Marion/Polk Assistencia  Legal  
Northwest Servicios para Descapacitados/Jubilados   
Marion County Adult Behavioral Health-Rural ** 
Marion County Salud Publica**  
Asistencia de Victimas **  
Willamette Valley Hospice**    

 
503‐581‐5535 
503-399-7722 
503‐378‐6704 
988-628-9454 

 
503-692-1212 
503-873-1500 
503-537-1555 
503-656-1631 
503-561-5200 
 
503-981-1036 
503-266-2920 
503-266-4061 
 
503-981-5828 
 
503-384-8525 
503-803-7823 
503-266-9411 
503-984-6422 
 
503-399-9080 
503‐798-4170 
503‐370‐9752 
503‐798‐4860 
 
503-266-4022 
503-266-2920 
503-585-2491 
503-910-4908 
503‐980-6677 
503-588-9016 
971-983-5683 
503‐581‐5265 
503‐981-5138 
503‐981-5851 
503‐588-5342 
503‐588-5253 
503‐588‐3600 

** servicios en español + servicios múltiples disponibles  ** servicios en español + servicios múltiples disponibles 
Parenting Resources & Classes 

www.parentinghub.org   503-488-3219 
 Parenting Resources & Classes 

www.parentinghub.org   503-488-3219 
Para más información sobre recursos gratis y confidenciales 

en su área, llame a 211info 
Marcar: 211 
Visita : www.211info.org 
Email: help@211info.org 

    Texto: código postal 898211       
     o descarga la aplicación 211info para iPhone o Android 

 Para más información sobre recursos gratis y confidenciales 
en suárea, llame a 211info 

Marcar: 211 
Visita : www.211info.org 
Email: help@211info.org 

     Texto: código postal 898211 
   o descarga la aplicación 211info para iPhone o Android 

 
 For more local resources visit: www.midvalleyresources.org 

Updated August 2019 
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